Team Code: 2305

 27^{TH} STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2022

THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS



THE CASE CONCERNING

DEEP-SEA MINING AND STATE RESPONSIBILITY

FEDERAL STATES OF AZARLUS

(APPLICANT)

V.

REPUBLIC OF RATHEARRE

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	хi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTSx	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	(V
ARGUMENTS	1
I. RATHEARRE'S MINING ACTIVITIES IN THE AFZ DO NOT VIOLATE	
INTERNATIONAL LAW	1
A. Rathearre fulfilled its due diligence obligation to prevent transboundary harm	1
(1) Rathearre fulfilled its duty to negotiate with Azarlus in good faith; in any event,	
Rathearre considered Azarlus's interests	1
(2) Rathearre fulfilled its due diligence obligation to take preventive measures	2
(3) Rathearre fulfilled its obligation to conduct an EIA prior to mining	3
(4) The duty to notify Azarlus of the risk of significant harm did not arise	4
B. Rathearre did not cause the deaths of the royal frilled sharks	4
C. Rathearre adopted a precautionary approach; in any case, the precautionary principle	
was not engaged	5
D. Rathearre has not breached its obligations under the CBD	6
E. Rathearre is not bound by UNCLOS	7
F. International custom permits deep-sea mining	9

II. THE ACTIONS OF THE BALLEN WARRIOR CAPTAIN AND CREW
CONSTITUTED PIRACY AND AZARLUS'S ACTIONS AND INACTIONS
REGARDING THE BALEEN WARRIOR VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW 10
A. The Baleen Warrior's acts amount to piracy
(1) The acts amount to illegal detention and violence
(2) The acts were committed for private ends
B. Azarlus failed to comply with its due diligence obligation to ensure that the Baleen
Warrior crew observed the applicable international regulations concerning the safety of life
at sea
(1) Azarlus did not monitor the Baleen Warrior's activities
(2) Azarlus did not taken any immediate law enforcement or military action
(3) Azarlus did not take measures against the Baleen Warrior for not observing
applicable practices concerning the safety of life at sea
(4) Azarlus did not fulfil its due diligence obligation in good faith
C. Azarlus breached its ReCAAP obligations
D. Azarlus did not fulfil its duty to cooperate to repress piracy under customary
international law
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

International Treaties and Conventions

Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Maritime Navigation, Mar.
10, 1988, 1678 U.N.T.S
Convention on Biological Diversity
Convention on the High Seas, Apr 29, 1958, 450 U.N.T.S. 11
Paris Agreement
Protocol of 2005 to the Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of
Maritime Navigation, Nov. 1, 2005, LEG/CONF.15/21
ReCAAP11
Statute of the ICJ
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, arts. 86–115, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S.
397
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change
Vienna Convention on Law of Treaties
Essays, Articles, Journals and Other Authorities
Aline L. Jaeckel, The International Seabed Authority and the Precautionary Principle: Balancing
Deep Seabed Mineral Mining and Marine Environmental Protection, 27 (BRILL, 2017) 5
Arron N Honniball, Private Political Activists and the International Law Definition of Piracy:
Acting for 'Private Ends', (2015) 36 Adelaide Law Review 279, 313 citing Republic v Ahmed
(2011) (Unreported, Supreme Court of Seychelles, Criminal Side No. 21)
Ian Brownlie, Principles of Public International Law 299 (7th ed., 2008)

Mark Puente, Paintball culprits assaulting bystanders and committing crimes, police say, Los
Angeles Times (June 13, 2019)
Martin Weil, Mail carriers injured in paintball attacks in D.C. and Md., Postal Service says,
Washington Post (May 24, 2020),
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Mining the Deep Sea (Dec. 5, 2019)
ReCAAP, Regional Guide 2 to Counter Piracy and Armed Robbery Against Ships in Asia, 19
Replica Airguns, RAP4 RAM X50 (Sig P226) .43 Caliber Blowback Paintball Pistol Table Top
Review (Jun. 16, 2012)
$Sea\ Shepherd\ Mission,\ \underline{https://www.seashepherdglobal.org/who-we-are/our-mission/}\ (last\ visited)$
Nov. 9, 2022)
Travis W. Washburn, Phillip J. Turner, Jennifer M. Durden, Daniel O.B. Jones, Philip Weaver,
Cindy L. Van Dover, Ecological risk assessment for deep-sea mining, 176 Ocean and Coast
Management 24–39, 36 (June 15, 2019)
Wicker Park Residents on Edge After Paintball Attacks Send Victims Fleeing for Cover, NBC
Chicago (Sept. 15, 2021)
Books
Anna Petrig, <i>Piracy</i> , <i>in</i> The Oxford Handbook of The Law of the Sea 843
Churchill, R., Lowe, V. and Sander, A., The high seas, in The law of the sea (Manchester
University Press, 4 th ed. 2022)
Douglas Guilfoyle, Piracy off Somalia: UN Security Council Resolution 1816 and IMO Regional
Counter-Piracy Efforts, (2008) 57 The International and Comparative Law Quarterly 690 13

James L. Kateka, Combating Piracy and Armed Robbery Off the Somali Coast and the Gulf of
Guinea, in Law of the Sea, from Grotius to the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea 459
(Lilian del Castillo ed., 2015)
Malvina Halberstam, Terrorism on the High Seas: The Achille Lauro, Piracy and the IMO
Convention on Maritime Safety, (1988) 82 American Journal of International Law 269, 290 13
Michael Bahar, Attaining Optimal Deterrence at Sea: A Legal and Strategic Theory for Naval
Anti-Piracy Operations, (2007) 40 Vanderbilt Law Review 1
UN Documents and Other International Documents
G.A. Res. 37/7 ¶21-24 (Oct. 10, 1982); General Assembly of the U.N., Functions and powers of
the General Assembly
G.A. Res. 49/60, ¶3 (Feb. 17, 1995); G.A. Res. 51/210
I.L.C, Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with
Commentaries, Rep. on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, U.N. Doc. A/56/10
I.L.C., Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with
Commentaries, Rep. on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, U.N. Doc. A/56/10
I.L.C., Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, U.N. GAOR,
56th Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83
Int'l Maritime Org. [IMO], MSC.1/Circ.1333/Rev.1, Recommendations to Governments for
preventing and suppressing piracy and armed robbery against ships (June 12, 2015)
International Law Association, London Conference (2000), Committee on Formation of
Customary (General) International Law, Final Report of the Committee, Statement of Principles
Applicable to the Formation of General Customary International Law,

ISA, Regulations on Prospecting and Exploration for Polymetallic Nodules in the Area,
ISBA/19/C/WP.1 (April 17, 2013)
IUCN, Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle to Biodiversity Conservation and
Natural Resource Management, 67 th meeting of the IUCN Council (May 14–16, 2007) 6
Secretariat of the CBD, Handbook of the Convention of the CBD Including its Cartagena Protocol
on Biosafety7
U.N., Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, UN Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (vol. I), 31
ILM 874 (1992)5
Judicial and Arbitral Decisions
; Responsibilities and obligations of States sponsoring persons and entities with respect to activities
in the Area (Request for Advisory Opinion submitted to the Seabed Disputes Chamber), Case
No. 17, Advisory Opinion of 1 February 2011, ITLOS Rep. 2011
Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn.
& Herz. v. Serb. and Montenegro), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 43, ¶462 (Feb. 26)
Castle John v NV Mabeco (Court of Cassation, Belgium), 19 December 1986, 77 ILR 537 13
Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicar.) and
Construction of a Road in Costa Rica along the San Juan River (Nicar. v. Costa Rica), Judgment,
2015 I.C.J. 665
Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4, 22 (Apr. 9)
Fisheries Jurisdiction (U.K. v. Ice.), Judgment, 1974 I.C.J. 3
Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Society, 725 F.3d 940 12
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger./Den. v. Ger./Neth), Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. 3

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 14
